

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINETH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1980 OF 2025



Between:

Puram Bhimaiah, S/o Manikyam, aged about 63 years, Occ Business, R/o D. No. 16/126, Corner of Sikharam Vari Street, Nellore.

Petitioner

AND

Gadamsetty Venkata Madhusudhan Rao, S/o Peddabbi, aged about 60 years, OccPrivate Employee, R/o Opp. to State Bank of Hyderabad, Ramamurthy Nagar, Nellore.

Respondent

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, aggrieved by order in E.A .No. 219/2014 in E.P. No. 35/2008 in O.S- No. 572/2006 dated 26-06-2025 on the file of the I Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division), Nellore

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the orders passed in E.A. No. 219/2014 in E.P. No. 35/2008 in O.S. No. 572/2006 dated 26-06-2025 on the file of the I Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division); Nellore, including taking over possession of the E.P. Schedule property, Pending disposal of CRP 1980 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court order dated 14.08.2025, 25.09.2025, 07.11.2025, 20.11.2025, 19.12.2025, 11.03.2026, 18.03.2026, 24.03.2026, 08.04.2026, 17.04.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kollu Rajasekhar, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Harinadh Nidamanuri, Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division); Nellore
2. One CC to Sri Kollu Rajasekhar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Harinadh Nidamanuri, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRS, J

DATED: 29.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1980 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

